

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas R. Phillips
Gavin R. Villareal
Counsel of Record
Evan A. Young
Scott A. Keller
Stephanie F. Cagniard
Ellen Springer
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2500
gavin.villareal@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Food Marketing Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	6
A. The lawsuit and initial litigation.....	6
B. Proceedings in the district court.....	7
C. Proceedings in the court of appeals	12
D. This Court’s recall and stay of the Eighth Circuit’s mandate.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	16
I. “Confidential” Commercial Information In FOIA Exemption 4 Covers All Infor- mation Kept Private And Not Publicly Disclosed	16
A. This Court’s precedents require a plain-text interpretation of “confiden- tial” in Exemption 4.....	16
1. Both in dictionaries and case law, “confidential” uniformly means “private and not publicly disclo- sed”.....	16

2.	Legislative history only confirms the plain-text meaning	22
B.	The <i>National Parks</i> test is inconsistent with Exemption 4’s text.....	23
1.	<i>National Parks</i> led the Circuits to an atextual interpretation of “confidential”	23
2.	<i>National Parks</i> has been widely criticized—including by the court that invented it	28
3.	<i>National Parks</i> ’ policy justifications cannot overcome the plain text.....	31
4.	No other arguments support retaining <i>National Parks</i> ’ atextual and unworkable reading of Exemption 4	36
C.	The data that Argus Leader requested is “confidential” information that can be withheld under Exemption 4.....	43
II.	Even Under <i>National Parks</i> ’ Atextual Test, The Eighth Circuit’s Standard For Substantial Competitive Harm Is Erroneous.....	46
A.	Evidence of a reasonable possibility that disclosure might harm commercial or financial interests should satisfy the <i>National Parks</i> test.....	47
B.	Under an objective application of <i>National Parks</i> , the SNAP data clearly falls within the ambit of Exemption 4.....	51

Conclusion 54
Appendix - 5 U.S.C.A. § 552 (excerpts)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	38
<i>Anderson v. Department of Health and Human Services, 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)</i>	38
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345 (1982)</i>	20
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993)</i>	48
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932)</i>	29
<i>Center for Public Integrity v. U.S. Department of Energy, 287 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018)</i>	44
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)</i>	37
<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan, 830 F.2d 1132</i>	39
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Federal Power Commission, 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975)</i>	38
<i>Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Co. v. SEC, 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977)</i>	38

<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991), vacated, 942 F.2d 799 (1991)</i>	28
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 975 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)</i>	29, 30, 37, 38, 39, 41
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc)</i>	37
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association, 532 U.S. 1 (2001)</i>	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018)</i>	32
<i>EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973)</i>	22, 43
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005)</i>	27
<i>FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982)</i>	32
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc., 562 U.S. 397 (2011)</i>	21
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency, 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	49
<i>General Electric Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)</i>	38
<i>General Services Administration v. Benson, 415 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1969)</i>	21

<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	20
<i>Greenberg v. FDA</i> , 775 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Greenberg v. FDA</i> , 803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	31
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	26
<i>Madel v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 784 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	49
<i>McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 922 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	44
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	17, 21, 32, 37
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	50
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2005)	32
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>

<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 136 S.Ct. 383 (2015)	17, 30, 41, 43, 49, 50
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	49
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019)	16, 33, 39
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	22, 27
<i>OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor,</i> 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Pac. Architects & Eng'rs Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of State,</i> 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Pereira v. United States,</i> 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	20
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i> 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	48, 50
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016)	16
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21

<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp., 421 U.S. 168 (1975)</i>	35
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994)</i>	38
<i>Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)</i>	31
<i>Sharkey v. FDA, 250 F. App'x. 284 (11th Cir. 2007)</i>	38, 49, 50
<i>State of Utah v. U.S. Department of the Interior, 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)</i>	49
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC, 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)</i>	21, 30, 30
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein, 110 S.Ct. 2658 (1990)</i>	40
<i>U.S. Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 510 U.S. 487 (1994)</i>	31, 33, 35
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993)</i>	14, 19, 20
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1982)</i>	35
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)</i>	17
<i>U.S. Department of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982)</i>	26

<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	20
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	17, 26, 27, 32
<i>Volvo Trucks North America, Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006)	48
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 542 F.2d 1190 (4th Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	35
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	50
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 603.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).....	2, 34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	2, 7, 22, 34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 2011	4
7 U.S.C. § 2018(c).....	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 4019	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 5413	36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 271, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	46
H.R. Rep. 352, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	46
H.R. Rep. 1382, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 22 (1978)	40
H.R. Rep. 1497, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	23, 26, 31
S. Rep. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1965).....	22, 24, 26, 32

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

7 C.F.R. §278.1(q).....	46
43 Fed. Reg. 43,272	6
79 Fed. Reg. 45,157	46

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

1 Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (3d ed. 1960)	18
Ballentine's Law Dictionary (1969)	19
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	18
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	18
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	19
Kwoka, <i>FOIA Inc.</i> , 65 Duke L. J. 1361 (2016)	34
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2019)	19
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Merriam 1852)	18
Oxford Universal Dictionary on Historical Principles (3d ed. 1955)	18
Rainey, <i>Stare Decisis and Statutory Interpretation: An Argument for a Complete Overruling of the National Parks Test</i> , 61 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1430, 1435 & n.29 (1993)	25

Scalia, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Has No Clothes</i> , 5 Regulation 14 (1982).....	34
U.S. Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2014).....	42
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963).....	18
Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1981).....	19
